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sont numérotées à partir de 60000. Ainsi, la CEI 34-1 
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COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE  
____________ 

 
ÉLECTROSTATIQUE – 

 
Partie 3-1: Méthodes pour la simulation des effets électrostatiques –  

Formes d’onde d’essai des décharges électrostatiques pour le modèle du 
corps humain (HBM) 

 
 

AVANT-PROPOS 
1) La Commission Electrotechnique Internationale (CEI) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation 

composée de l'ensemble des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEI). La CEI a 
pour objet de favoriser la coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les 
domaines de l'électricité et de l'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI – entre autres activités – publie des Normes 
internationales, des Spécifications techniques, des Rapports techniques, des Spécifications accessibles au 
public (PAS) et des Guides (ci-après dénommés "Publication(s) de la CEI").  Leur élaboration est confiée à des 
comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le sujet traité peut participer. Les 
organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en liaison avec la CEI, participent 
également aux travaux. La CEI collabore étroitement avec l'Organisation Internationale de Normalisation (ISO), 
selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations. 

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEI concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure 
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux intéressés 
sont représentés dans chaque comité d’études.  

3) Les publications CEI se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales et elles sont agréées 
comme telles par les Comités nationaux de la CEI. Tous les efforts raisonnables sont entrepris afin que la CEI 
s'assure de l'exactitude du contenu technique de ses publications; la CEI ne peut pas être tenue responsable 
de l'éventuelle mauvaise utilisation ou interprétation qui en est faite par un quelconque utilisateur final. 

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'uniformité internationale, les Comités nationaux de la CEI s'engagent, dans toute la 
mesure possible, à appliquer de façon transparente les Publications de la CEI dans leurs publications 
nationales et régionales. Toute divergence entre toute Publication de la CEI et toute publication nationale ou 
régionale correspondante doit être indiquée en termes clairs dans cette dernière. 

5) La CEI n’a prévu aucune procédure de marquage valant indication d’approbation et n’engage pas sa 
responsabilité pour les équipements déclarés conformes à une de ses publications. 

6) Tous les utilisateurs doivent s'assurer qu'ils sont en possession de la dernière édition de cette publication. 

7) Aucune responsabilité ne doit être imputée à la CEI, à ses administrateurs, employés, auxiliaires ou 
mandataires, y compris ses experts particuliers et les membres de ses comités d'études et des Comités 
nationaux de la CEI, pour tout préjudice causé en cas de dommages corporels et matériels, ou de tout autre 
dommage de quelque nature que ce soit, directe ou indirecte, ou pour supporter les coûts (y compris les frais 
de justice) et les dépenses découlant de la publication ou de l'utilisation de cette Publication de la CEI ou de 
toute autre Publication de la CEI, ou au crédit qui lui est accordé.  

8) L'attention est attirée sur les références normatives citées dans cette publication. L'utilisation de publications 
référencées est obligatoire pour une application correcte de la présente publication. 

9) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments de la présente publication CEI peuvent faire l’objet 
de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEI ne saurait être tenue pour responsable de 
ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété ou de ne pas avoir signalé leur existence. 

La Norme internationale CEI 61340-3-1 a été établie par le comité d'études 101 de la CEI: 
Electrostatique. 

Cette deuxième édition annule et remplace la première édition publiée en 2002 et constitue 
une révision technique. 

Le changement majeur par rapport à l’édition précédente est qu’elle ne contient plus 
d’applications pour les dispositifs à semiconducteurs. 
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 
____________ 

 
ELECTROSTATICS – 

 
Part 3-1: Methods for simulation of electrostatic effects – 

Human body model (HBM) electrostatic discharge test waveforms 
 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote 
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To 
this end and in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, 
Technical Reports, Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC 
Publication(s)”). Their preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested 
in the subject dealt with may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-
governmental organizations liaising with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely 
with the International Organization for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by 
agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence 
between any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in 
the latter. 

5) IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any 
equipment declared to be in conformity with an IEC Publication. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of 
patent rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

International Standard IEC 61340-3-1 has been prepared by IEC technical committee 101: 
Electrostatics. 

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition, published in 2002, and constitutes 
a technical revision.  

The major change of this document is that it no longer contains the application to 
semiconductor devices. 
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Cette édition a pris en compte les instructions du Standardization Management Board (SMB) 
de la CEI en ce qui concerne l'étude des apports provenant des documents du CE 47 
concernant les méthodes d’essais ESD. Le CE 101 a révisé la présente publication 
CEI 61340-3-1, concernant le modèle du corps humain, en collaboration avec le Groupe de 
Travail Mixte CE 47/CE 101. La CEI 61340-3-1 intègre les contributions du CE 47, fondées 
sur la CEI 60749-26 correspondante du CE 47. 

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants: 

FDIS Rapport de vote 

101/236/FDIS 101/238/RVD 

 
Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant 
abouti à l'approbation de cette norme. 

Cette publication a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 2. 

Une liste de toutes les parties de la série CEI 61340, présentées sous le titre général 
Electrostatique peut être consultée sur le site web de la CEI. 
 
Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant la date de 
maintenance indiquée sur le site web de la CEI sous "http://webstore.iec.ch" dans les 
données relatives à la publication recherchée. A cette date, la publication sera  

• reconduite, 
• supprimée, 
• remplacée par une édition révisée, ou 
• amendée. 
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It recognizes the direction of the IEC SMB (Standardization Management Board) in terms of 
considering inputs from TC 47 documents with regard to ESD test methods. TC 101 has 
revised this publication IEC 61340-3-1, concerning the human body model, in collaboration 
with the JWG of TC 47/TC 101. IEC 61340-3-1 incorporates TC 47 input, based on the 
corresponding IEC 60749-26 of TC 47. 

The text of this standard is based on the following documents: 

FDIS Report on voting 

101/236/FDIS 101/238/RVD 

 
Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on 
voting indicated in the above table. 

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2. 

The list of all parts of the IEC 61340 series, under the general title Electrostatics, can be 
found on the IEC website. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until 
the maintenance result date indicated on the IEC web site under "http://webstore.iec.ch" in 
the data related to the specific publication. At this date, the publication will be  

• reconfirmed, 
• withdrawn, 
• replaced by a revised edition, or 
• amended. 
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ÉLECTROSTATIQUE – 
 

Partie 3-1: Méthodes pour la simulation des effets électrostatiques –  
Formes d’onde d’essai des décharges électrostatiques pour le modèle du 

corps humain (HBM) 
 
 
 

1 Domaine d'application 

La présente partie de la CEI 61340 décrit les formes d’onde de courant de décharge utilisées 
pour simuler les décharges électrostatiques (ESD – Electrostatic Discharges) du modèle du 
corps humain (HBM – Human Body Model) et les exigences de base pour les appareils 
utilisés pour développer et vérifier ces formes d’onde.  

Cette norme couvre les formes d’onde ESD du HBM prévues pour une utilisation dans les 
méthodes d’essai générales et pour application aux matériaux ou objets, aux composants 
électroniques et autres éléments pour l’essai de résistance aux ESD ou en vue de l’évaluation 
de la performance. L’application spécifique de ces formes d’onde ESD du HBM aux dispositifs 
à semiconducteurs en non-alimentés est traitée dans la CEI 60749-26. 

Les formes d’onde définies dans la présente norme ne sont pas destinées à être utilisées 
dans les essais des systèmes électroniques alimentés pour l’essai de compatibilité 
électromagnétique (CEM), qui est traité dans la CEI 61000-4-2. 

2 Termes et définitions 

Pour les besoins du présent document, les termes et définitions suivants s’appliquent. 

2.1 
unité en essai 
UUT (Unit Under Test) 
matériau, objet, élément ou produit devant être soumis à l'essai ESD du HBM 

2.2 
défaillance de l’UUT 
condition dans laquelle une UUT ne remplit pas un ou plusieurs paramètres spécifiés à la 
suite de l’essai ESD 

2.3 
tension de tenue aux ESD 
niveau de tension ESD appliqué maximal qui n’entraîne pas le dépassement des limites des 
paramètres de défaillance, à condition que toutes les UUT soumises à la contrainte à des 
niveaux plus faibles aient également résisté 
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ELECTROSTATICS – 
 

Part 3-1: Methods for simulation of electrostatic effects – 
Human body model (HBM) electrostatic discharge test waveforms 

 
 
 

1 Scope 

This part of IEC 61340 describes the discharge current waveforms used to simulate human 
body model (HBM) electrostatic discharges (ESD) and the basic requirements for equipment 
used to develop and verify these waveforms.  

This standard covers HBM ESD waveforms for use in general test methods and for application 
to materials or objects, electronic components and other items for ESD withstand-test or 
performance-evaluation purposes. The specific application of these HBM ESD waveforms to 
non-powered semiconductor devices is covered in IEC 60749-26. 

The waveforms defined in this standard are not intended for use in the testing of powered 
electronic systems for electromagnetic compatibility (EMC), which is covered in IEC 61000-4-
2.  

2 Terms and definitions 

For the purposes of this document, the following terms and definitions apply. 

2.1 
unit under test 
UUT 
material, object, item or product to be subjected to the HBM ESD test 

2.2 
UUT failure 
condition in which a UUT does not meet one or more specified parameters as a result of the 
ESD test 

2.3 
ESD withstand voltage 
maximum applied ESD voltage level that does not cause failure parameter limits to be 
exceeded, provided that all UUTs stressed at lower levels have also passed 
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3 Appareils 

3.1 Générateur de formes d’onde d'ESD du HBM  

Cet appareil produit une impulsion de courant de décharge électrostatique simulant un 
événement de ESD du HBM pour application à l’unité en essai (UUT). Le circuit de générateur 
de formes d’onde équivalent et les charges d’évaluation de l’appareil d’essai sont illustrés à la 
Figure 1. 

3.2 Appareil de vérification de la forme d’onde 

3.2.1 Généralités 

L'appareil capable de vérifier la forme d'onde de courant de l'HBM est défini dans la présente 
norme. Cet appareil comprend, entre autres, un système d’enregistrement de la forme d’onde, 
une résistance à haute tension et un transducteur de courant. 

3.2.2 Système d’enregistrement de la forme d’onde 

Le système d’enregistrement de la forme d’onde doit comporter une largeur de bande à action 
unique minimale de 350 MHz. 

3.2.3 Charges d’évaluation 

Deux charges d’évaluation sont nécessaires pour vérifier la fonctionnalité du générateur de 
forme d’onde: 

a) charge 1: un fil court-circuitant; 

b) charge 2: une résistance à inductance faible, de 500 Ω avec une tolérance de ± 1 % 
correctement assignée pour les tensions qui seront utilisées pour la qualification de la 
forme d’onde. 

La longueur du fil des charges d'évaluation (fil court-circuitant ou résistance) doit être aussi 
courte que possible et elle doit être compatible avec une connexion de la charge d'évaluation 
aux bornes de référence appropriées (A et B à la Figure 1) lors du passage à travers le 
transducteur de courant. 

3.2.4 Transducteur de courant 

Le transducteur de courant doit avoir une largeur de bande minimale de 350 MHz. 

4 Exigences pour la forme d'onde de courant du HBM 

4.1 Généralités 

Avant les essais de l’UUT, la qualification du générateur de forme d’onde ESD du HBM doit 
assurer l’intégrité de la forme d’onde du courant de décharge à travers un fil court-circuitant 
et une charge résistive. Les exigences de la forme d’onde du fil court-circuitant sont 
spécifiées dans les Figures 2a et 2b pour toutes les tensions positives et négatives définies 
dans le Tableau 1, tandis que les exigences de formes d’onde de la charge résistive pour  
±1 000 V sont illustrées à la Figure 3 et dans le Tableau 1. 

4.2 Qualification et vérification de la forme d’onde 

La qualification de l’appareil doit être réalisée au cours de l’essai de réception initiale. La re-
qualification est exigée lorsque les réparations d’appareils sont effectuées en affectant 
éventuellement la forme d’onde. De plus, les formes d’onde doivent être vérifiées 
périodiquement.  
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3 Equipment 

3.1 HBM ESD waveform generator 

This equipment produces an electrostatic discharge current pulse simulating an HBM ESD 
event for application to the UUT. The equivalent waveform generator circuit and tester 
evaluation loads are illustrated in Figure 1. 

3.2 Waveform verification equipment 

3.2.1 General 

Equipment capable of verifying the HBM current waveform is defined in this standard. This 
equipment includes but is not limited to a waveform recording system, a high-voltage resistor 
and a current transducer. 

3.2.2 Waveform recording system 

The waveform recording system shall have a minimum single shot bandwidth of 350 MHz. 

3.2.3 Evaluation loads 

Two evaluation loads are necessary to verify the functionality of the waveform generator: 

a)  load 1: a shorting wire; 

b) load 2: a 500 Ω  low-inductance resistor, with a tolerance of  ±1 % appropriately rated for 
the voltages that will be used for waveform qualification. 

The lead length of the evaluation loads (shorting wire or resistor) shall be as short as possible 
and consistent with connecting the evaluation load to the appropriate reference terminals (A 
and B in Figure 1) while passing through the current transducer. 

3.2.4 Current transducer 

The current transducer shall have a minimum bandwidth of 350 MHz. 

4 HBM current waveform requirements 

4.1 General 

Prior to UUT testing, HBM ESD waveform generator qualification shall ensure waveform 
integrity of the discharge current through both a shorting wire and a resistive load. The 
shorting wire waveform requirements are specified in Figures 2a and 2b for all positive and 
negative voltages defined in Table 1, while the resistive load waveform requirements for  
±1 000 V are shown in Figure 3 and Table 1. 

4.2 Waveform qualification and verification 

Equipment qualification shall be performed during initial acceptance testing. Re-qualification 
is required whenever equipment repairs are made that may affect the waveform. Additionally, 
the waveforms shall be verified periodically.  
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Si un dispositif d’essai ou une carte de circuit imprimé est utilisé pour réaliser les essais 
d’UUT, la carte du dispositif d’essai doit également être utilisée pendant les essais de 
qualification de l’appareil. Si la forme d’onde ne satisfait plus aux paramètres de formes 
décrits dans le Tableau 1 et aux Figures 2a, 2b et 3, tous les essais ESD réalisés après la 
vérification satisfaisante précédente de la forme d’onde doivent être considérés comme non 
valables. 

 

 

Légende 

1  générateur de forme d’onde ESD de l’HBM (nominalement 100 pF/1,5 kΩ)  
2  borne A  
3  interrupteur 

4  borne B  
5  UUT  
6  charge d'évaluation 
7  fil de court-circuitant 
8  résistance R = 500 Ω 
9  transducteur de courant 

Figure 1 – Equivalent au générateur de forme d’onde ESD du HBM 

Exigences de la Figure 1: 

a) Les charges d’évaluation (7 et 8) sont spécifiées en 3.2.2. 
b) Le transducteur de courant (9) est spécifié en 3.2.3. 
c) L’inversion des bornes A (2) et B (4) pour obtenir une double polarité n’est pas autorisée. 
d) L’interrupteur (3) est fermé de 10 ms à 100 ms après la période de livraison d’impulsions 

de chaque impulsion HBM pour s’assurer que l’UUT et tout dispositif d’essai n’ont pas été 
laissés dans un état chargé. 

NOTE 1 La performance du générateur de forme d’onde est fortement influencée par la capacité et l’inductance 
parasites. 

NOTE 2 ll convient de prendre des précautions dans la conception du générateur de formes d’onde pour éviter 
les transitoires de recharge et les impulsions doubles. 
NOTE 3 Une résistance en série avec l’interrupteur assurerait une lente décharge de l’UUT. 

IEC   678/02 
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If a test fixture or circuit board is used to perform UUT testing, the test fixture board shall also 
be used during equipment qualification tests. If the waveform no longer meets the waveform 
parameters described in Table 1 and Figures 2a, 2b and 3, all ESD testing performed after 
the previous satisfactory waveform check shall be considered invalid. 

 

 

 

Key 

1  HBM ESD waveform generator (nominally 100 pF/1,5 kΩ)  
2  terminal A  
3  switch 
4  terminal B  
5  UUT  
6  evaluation load 
7  shorting wire 
8  resistance R = 500 Ω 
9  current transducer 

Figure 1 – HBM ESD waveform generator equivalent 

Requirements for Figure 1: 

a) The evaluation loads (7 and 8) are specified in 3.2.2. 
b) The current transducer (9) is specified in 3.2.3. 
c) The reversal of terminals A (2) and B (4) to achieve dual polarity is not permitted. 
d) The switch (3) is closed 10 ms to 100 ms after the pulse delivery period of each single 

HBM pulse to ensure that the UUT and any test fixture are not left in a charged state. 
NOTE 1 The performance of the waveform generator is strongly influenced by parasitic capacitance and 
inductance. 

NOTE 2 Precautions should be taken in the design of the waveform generator to avoid recharge transients and 
double pulses. 

NOTE 3 A resistance in series with the switch would ensure a slow discharge of the UUT. 

IEC   678/02 
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Tableau 1 — Spécification de formes d’onde 

Niveau 

 
IPS courant de crête à 

travers un fil court-
circuitant 
A (±10%) 

IPS courant de crête à 
travers une résistance de 

500 Ω 
A 

Tension équivalente 
 

V 

1 0,17 - 250 

2 0,33 - 500 

3 0,67 0,375 à 0,550 1 000 

4 1,33 - 2 000 

5 2,67 - 4 000 

6 5,33 - 8 000 

 

 

 

90 % 

10 % 

5 ns par division 

Ips 

tr

Ir

IEC   679/02  

Figure 2a – Forme d’onde de courant type à travers un fil court-circuitant (tr) 
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Table 1 – Waveform specification  

Level IPS peak current through 
a shorting wire 

A (±10%) 

IPS peak current through 
a 500 Ω resistor 

A 

Equivalent voltage 
 

V 

1 0,17 - 250 

2 0,33 - 500 

3 0,67 0,375 to 0,550 1 000 

4 1,33 - 2 000 

5 2,67 - 4 000 

6 5,33 - 8 000 

 

 

90 %

10 %

5 ns per division

Ips

tr

Ir

IEC   679/02  

Figure 2a – Typical current waveform through a shorting wire (tr) 
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Ips 

36,8 % 

td 100 ns par division 

0 
0 

IEC   680/02 
 

Figure 2b – Forme d’onde de courant type à travers un fil court-circuitant (td) 

Figure 2 – Formes d’onde de courant types 

Exigences de la Figure 2: 

L’impulsion de courant doit remplir les exigences suivantes: 

tr temps de montée d’impulsion de 2 ns à 10 ns; 

td temps d’extinction d’impulsion de 150 ns ± 20 ns; 

lr l’oscillation de crête-à-crête maximale autorisée doit être inférieure à 15 % de Ips  lorsque 
la mesure est parallèle à la forme d’onde de courant et lorsque l’extinction ne présente 
aucune oscillation visible 100 ns après le début de l’impulsion. 
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Ips

36,8 %

td 100 ns per division

0
0

IEC   680/02
 

Figure 2b – Typical current waveform through a shorting wire (td) 

Figure 2 – Typical current waveforms 

Requirements for Figure 2: 

The current pulse shall meet the following requirements: 

tr pulse rise time 2 ns to 10 ns; 

td pulse decay time 150 ns ± 20 ns; 

lr the maximum allowed peak-to-peak ringing shall be less than 15 % of Ips when measured 
parallel to the current waveform and decay with no observable ringing 100 ns after the 
start of the pulse. 
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90 % 

10 % 

0 
0 5 ns par division 

Ipr 

tr 
IEC   681/02  

Figure 3 – Forme d’onde de courant type à travers une résistance de 500 Ω 

Exigences de la Figure 3: 

L’impulsion de courant doit répondre aux caractéristiques suivantes:  

tr  temps de montée de l’impulsion de 5 ns à 25 ns. 

5 Evaluation de la robustesse de l’UUT aux ESD 

5.1 Généralités 

Les conditions d’application appropriées pour l’UUT doivent être établies pour les paramètres 
suivants: 

• taille de l’échantillon; 

• nombre d’impulsions; 

• intervalle d’impulsions; 

• niveaux de tension de contrainte; 

• température d’essai et humidité; 

• limites des spécifications de paramètres applicables indiquant la défaillance d’essai aux 
ESD. 

5.2 Evaluation des UUT comportant des bornes électriques 

L’évaluation de la robustesse aux ESD d’une UUT qui comporte des bornes électriques 
nécessitera souvent que les bornes soient classées en différents types, par exemple: entrée, 
sortie, alimentation ou terre. 

Chaque borne sans alimentation doit être essayée (une par une) par rapport aux bornes 
d’alimentation ou aux bornes de terre.  
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90 % 

10 % 

0 
0 5 ns per division 

Ipr 

tr 
IEC   681/02  

Figure 3 – Typical current waveform through a 500 Ω resistor 

Requirements for Figure 3: 

The current pulse shall meet the following characteristics:  

tr  pulse rise time 5 ns to 25 ns. 

5 Evaluation of ESD robustness of the UUT 

5.1 General 

Application conditions appropriate to the UUT shall be established for the following 
parameters: 

• sample size; 

• pulse count;  

• pulse interval; 

• stress voltage levels; 

• test temperature and humidity; 

• relevant parameter specification limits indicating ESD test failure. 

5.2 Evaluation of UUTs that have electrical terminals 

Evaluation of the ESD robustness of a UUT that has electrical terminals will often require that 
the terminals are classified into different types, for example, input, output, power supply or 
ground. 

Each non-power supply terminal shall then be tested (one at a time) with respect to power 
supply or ground terminals.  
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Dans le cas de l’évaluation d’UUT qui possèdent des bornes électriques, il convient que son 
objet soit la détection de la combinaison de broches la plus faible et du seuil de défaillance 
pour le HBM. Ainsi, les UUT qui ne possèdent pas beaucoup de bornes électriques sont 
généralement soumises à l’essai de HBM pour toutes les combinaisons de broches. Mais, 
dans le cas des UUT qui possèdent de nombreuses bornes électriques, il est possible de 
choisir la combinaison de broches pour l’essai comme un groupement de broches. 

L’application spécifique de la forme d’onde HBM pour déterminer la robustesse aux ESD des 
dispositifs à semiconducteurs est traitée dans la CEI 60749-26. 

5.3 Evaluation des UUT exemptes de bornes électriques 

Dans le cas où l’UUT est un matériau ou un objet ne comportant pas de bornes électriques 
(par exemple matériaux d’emballage), il peut être nécessaire d’appliquer la forme d’onde à 
l’UUT par l’application d’électrodes ou d’autres moyens appropriés.  

6 Procédure d’essai 

Une procédure d’essai appropriée doit être définie conformément à l’application spécifique.  

NOTE 1 L’application spécifique de la forme d’onde HBM pour déterminer la robustesse aux ESD des dispositifs à 
semiconducteurs est traitée dans la CEI 60749-26. 

Il est permis d’utiliser tout niveau de tension en tant que niveau de contrainte de départ. Une 
impulsion des deux polarités doit être appliquée pour tous les niveaux de contraintes et toutes 
les combinaisons de bornes et d’électrodes de l’UUT.  

NOTE 2 Certains types d’UUT peuvent présenter des “fenêtres de défauts” dans lesquelles aucune défaillance 
n’est supportée sur une gamme de niveaux de contrainte ESD appliqués (par exemple, pas de défaillance à 500 V, 
défaillance à 1 000 V, pas de défaillance à 1 500 V et défaillance de nouveau à partir de 2 000 V et aux valeurs 
supérieures). Il est recommandé de ne manquer aucun niveau de contrainte afin de détecter de telles fenêtres de 
défauts. 

Il est autorisé d’utiliser des échantillons séparés pour chaque polarité et/ou combinaison de 
contrainte de l’UUT. Il est autorisé d’utiliser les mêmes échantillons au niveau de tension 
immédiatement supérieur si tous les échantillons UUT répondent aux critères de défaillances 
après contrainte au niveau inférieur. 

Si un échantillon d’UUT différent est soumis à une contrainte à chaque niveau et/ou 
combinaison et/ou polarité, il est autorisé de réaliser les essais UUT après avoir soumis tous 
les échantillons à une contrainte. 

7 Critères de défaillance 

Une UUT est considérée comme ayant connu une défaillance ESD, si elle ne satisfait pas à 
toutes les spécifications de paramètres applicables à la suite de l’essai ESD. 

8 Classification de tenue aux ESD du HBM 

Un système de classification approprié doit être établi pour l’application si nécessaire.  

NOTE La tension de tenue aux ESD sera normalement une base appropriée pour la classification mais dans 
certains cas d’autres bases peuvent être utilisées. Dans de nombreux cas, il suffira de se référer à la tension de 
tenue aux ESD de l’UUT sans qu’un système de classification supplémentaire ne soit nécessaire. 

La classification de tenue aux ESD du HBM applicable aux dispositifs à semiconducteurs est 
fournie dans la CEI 60749-26. 
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In the case of the evaluation of UUTs that have electrical terminals, its purpose should be ti 
find the weakest pin combination and failure threshold for HBM. Thus, UUTs that do not have 
many electrical terminals are generally tested for HBM on all pin combination; but, in the case 
of UUTs having many electrical terminals, it is possible to select the test pin combination as  a 
pin grouping. 

The specific application of the HBM waveform to determine the ESD robustness of 
semiconductor devices is given in IEC 60749-26. 

5.3 Evaluation of UUTs that do not have electrical terminals 

In the case where the UUT is a material or an object that does not have electrical terminals 
(for example, packaging materials), it may be necessary to apply the waveform to the UUT via 
applied electrodes or other appropriate means.  

6 Test procedure 

An appropriate test procedure shall be defined according to the specific application.  

NOTE 1 The specific application of the HBM waveform to determine the ESD robustness of semiconductor 
devices is given in IEC 60749-26.  

It is permitted to use any voltage level as the starting stress level. One pulse of both polarities 
shall be applied for all UUT terminal or electrode combinations and stress levels.  

NOTE 2 Some types of UUT may have “fail windows” in which no failures are sustained over a range of applied 
ESD stress levels (for example, no fail at 500 V, fail at 1 000 V, no fail at 1 500 V and fail again from 2 000 V 
upwards). It is recommended that no stress level should be missed in order to detect such fail windows. 

It is permitted to use separate samples for each UUT stress combination and/or polarity. It is 
permitted to use the same samples at the next higher voltage level if all UUT samples pass 
the failure criteria at testing after stressing at the lower level. 

If a different UUT sample is stressed at each level and/or combination and/or polarity, it is 
permitted to perform UUT testing after all samples have been stressed. 

7 Failure criteria 

A UUT is considered to have experienced an ESD failure if it does not meet all relevant 
parameter specifications following ESD test. 

8 HBM ESD withstand classification 

An appropriate classification system for the application shall be established if required.  

NOTE The ESD withstand voltage will normally be an appropriate basis for classification but in some cases other 
bases may be used. In many cases it will be sufficient to refer to the UUT ESD withstand voltage without the need 
for an additional classification system. 

The basic HBM ESD withstand classification applicable to semiconductor devices is given in 
IEC 60749-26. 
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